

No. 18-50403

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CLAUDIA HERNANDEZ-BECERRA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of California
Hon. Marilyn L. Huff (Case No. 3:18-mj-20491-WVG-H)

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER, AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
ARIZONA, DETENTION WATCH NETWORK, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA, AND
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

NORA A. PRECIADO
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
3450 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD
108-62
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
TELEPHONE: (213) 639-3900
PRECIADO@NILC.ORG

MARY A. KENNEY
KAROLINA WALTERS
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNSEL
1331 G STREET, NW, SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
TELEPHONE: (202) 507-7512
MKENNEY@IMMCOUNCIL.ORG
KWALTERS@IMMCOUNCIL.ORG

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF AMICI	2
III. BACKGROUND ON BORDER PATROL DETENTION FACILITIES	6
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Coercive Conditions Endured by Individuals Held in Border Patrol Facilities May Render a Subsequent Plea Involuntary.....	8
B. All Accounts of Conditions in Border Patrol Facilities Consistently Demonstrate That the Conditions Are Inhumane and Substandard.	10
1. Several Federal Courts Have Ruled on These Substandard Conditions	10
i. <i>Doe v. Nielsen</i>	10
ii. <i>Flores v. Sessions</i>	15
iii. <i>United States v. Minero-Rojas</i>	18
2. Non-Governmental Organizations, the Media, and Individuals Have Documented These Substandard Conditions.	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	9
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	8
<i>Clewis v. Texas</i> , 386 U.S. 707 (1967).....	8
<i>Doe v. Johnson</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00250-TUC-DCB, 2016 WL 8188563 (D. Ariz. Nov. 18, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Doe v. Nielsen (formerly Johnson)</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00250-TUC-DCB (D. Ariz. filed June 8, 2015).....	5, 11
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , No. 3:16-CV-0856, 2017 WL 4864850 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 26, 2017).....	20
<i>Doran v. Wilson</i> , 369 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1966)	9
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 864 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	16, 18
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 907 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	16
<i>Flores v. Meese</i> , No. CV 85-4544-RJK-Px (C.D. Cal. filed July 11, 1985).....	15

Flores v. Reno,
 No. CV 85-4544-RJK-Pk (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 1997) *passim*

Flores v. Sessions, No.CV-85-4544DMG, 2017 WL 6060252
 (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2017) 16, 17, 18

Flores v. United States,
 142 F. Supp. 3d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) *passim*

Greenwald v. Wisconsin,
 390 U.S. 519 (1968).....9

Jackson v. Denno,
 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....8

Taylor v. Maddox,
 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)9

United States v. Minero-Rojas,
 No. 11-CR3253-BTM, 2011 WL 5295220
 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2011) 18, 19, 20

United States v. Ultiminio Hernandez-Gutierrez, 11CR2629-BTM,
 Doc. 31, App. F. (S.D. Cal. Sep. 06, 2011)20

Villafuerte v. United States,
 No. 7:16-CV-619, 2017 WL 8793751 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2017).....20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Other Authorities

Adolfo Flores, *A 40-Year-Old Mexican Immigrant Died in US Custody – The Fourth Death in Recent Months*, BuzzFeed News, Mar. 19, 2019.....26

Adolfo Flores, *A 5-Month-Old Girl Has Been Hospitalized With Pneumonia After Being Detained By The Border Patrol*, BuzzFeed News, Dec. 19, 2018.....27

American Immigration Council, *Way Too Long: Prolonged Detention in Arizona’s Border Patrol Holding Cells, Government Records Show* (June 2015).....7

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., U.S. Customs & Border Protection, *Border Patrol Sectors*, <https://bit.ly/29B2uyg> (last accessed April 17, 2019).....6, 11

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *U.S. Customs and Border Protection National Standards on Transport, Escort, Detention, and Search 4.1* (Oct. 2015)6

Florence Immigrant and Refugee Rights Project, *Seeking Protection, Enduring Prosecution: The Treatment and Abuse of Unaccompanied Undocumented Children in Short-Term Immigration Detention* (2009)22

Guillermo Cantor, American Immigration Council, *Detained Beyond the Limit: Prolonged Confinement by U.S. Customs and Border Protection along the Southwest Border* (Aug. 2016)7

Guillermo Cantor, American Immigration Council, *Hieleras (Iceboxes) in the Rio Grande Valley Sector: Lengthy Detention, Deplorable Conditions, and Abuse in CBP Holding Cells* (Dec. 2015)..... passim

Human Rights Watch, *In the Freezer: Abusive Conditions for Women and Children in US Immigration Holding Cells* (2018) 24, 25

Khushbu Shah, *Timeline Shows Final Hours of Second Guatemalan Child to Die in US Custody*, The Guardian, Dec. 26, 2018.....26

Maria Sacchetti, *Official: Guatemalan Boy Who Died in U.S. Custody Tested Positive for Influenza B, Final Cause of Death Remains Under Investigation*, Wash. Post, Dec. 28, 201826

Nick Miroff and Robert Moore, *7-Year-Old Migrant Girl Taken into Border Patrol Custody Dies of Dehydration, Exhaustion*, Wash. Post, Dec. 13, 2018.....26

Nicole Chavez, *Transgender Woman in Migrant Caravan Dies in ICE Custody*, CNN, May 31, 2018.....26

No More Deaths, <i>A Culture of Cruelty: Abuse and Impunity in Short-Term U.S. Border Patrol Custody</i> (2011)	22, 23
Sheri Fink and Caitlin Dickerson, <i>Border Patrol Facilities Put Detainees with Medical Conditions at Risk</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 5, 2019	25
Sonia Perez D., <i>Second Guatemalan Child Who Died in U.S. Custody Had the Flu and an Infection</i> , TIME, Apr. 1, 2019	26
U.S. Border Patrol Policy, Subject: Detention Standards, Reference No. 08-11267 (Jan. 31, 2018).....	6
U.S. Border Patrol, <i>Southwest Border Sectors, Total Illegal Alien Apprehensions By Fiscal Year (FY 1960 - FY 2018)</i>	6, 7, 11
U.S. Border Patrol, <i>Total Illegal Alien Apprehensions by Month (FY 2000 - FY 2018)</i>	11
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <i>CBP Security Policy and Procedures Handbook, HB1400-02B Appendix 8.10: Hold Rooms</i> (Aug. 13, 2009)	6
Women’s Refugee Commission, <i>Halfway Home: Unaccompanied Children in Immigration Custody</i> (Feb. 2009).....	21
